

No. 24-71

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AVRAHAM GOLDSTEIN, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

PROFESSIONAL STAFF CONGRESS/CUNY, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF GOLDWATER  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

---

TIMOTHY SANDEFUR\*  
PARKER JACKSON  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION AT  
THE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
500 East Coronado Road  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\* Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Goldwater Institute*

---

---

116914



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS</i> <i>CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. The Court should grant the petition so it can clarify its associational rights caselaw.....	6
A. The Court should clarify its dicta in <i>Janus</i> regarding exclusive representation .....	6
B. The Court should clarify the status of <i>Knight</i> , which rested on the now-overruled <i>Aboud</i> .....	8
II. The Court should grant the petition so it can adequately protect the First Amendment right to <i>disassociate</i> .....	11
III. Public-sector unions now focus more on partisan political advocacy than on dutifully representing public employees in labor negotiations .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	8-11
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	14
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	1
<i>Anderson Fed’n of Teachers v. Rokita</i> , No. 23-1823 (7th Cir filed May 1, 2023) (pending) . . .	1, 2
<i>Anderson v. Arizona Bd. of Regents</i> , CV2024-005713 (Ariz. Super. Ct. filed Mar. 19, 2024) (pending) .....	2
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020), <i>cert. denied</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2795 (2021) .....	6
<i>Borgelt v. City of Austin</i> , No. 22-1149, 2024 WL 3210046 (Tex. 2024).....	2
<i>Boudreaux v. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n</i> , 86 F.4th 620 (5th Cir. 2023).....	1

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Chauffeurs, Teamsters, Warehousemen &amp; Helpers Union, Loc. No. 377</i> , No. 8-CB-9415-1, 2004 WL 298352 (N.L.R.B. Feb. 11, 2004) . . . . .	12
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021) . . . . .	1
<i>Cruzan by Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990) . . . . .	13
<i>Cummings v. Connell</i> , 316 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	12
<i>Debont v. City of Poway</i> , No. 98CV0502-K(LAB), 1998 WL 415844 (S.D. Cal. Apr. 14, 1998) . . . . .	12
<i>Emp. Div., Dep’t of Hum. Res. of Or. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) . . . . .	17
<i>Ex parte Garland</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 333 (1866) . . . . .	8
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975) . . . . .	13
<i>Gilmore v. Gallego</i> , No. CV-23-0130-PR, 2024 WL 3590669 (Ariz. 2024) . . . . .	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Grp. of Bos.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 585 U.S. 878 (2018).....	1, 3-8, 11, 12, 17
<i>Jarrett v. Marion Cnty.</i> , No. 6:20-cv-01049-MK, 2021 WL 65493 (D. Or. Jan. 6, 2021), <i>aff'd</i> 2023 WL 4399242 (9th Cir July 7, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 494 (2023) .....	6
<i>Jarrett v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , 144 S. Ct. 494 (2023).....	5, 6
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	16
<i>Loc. 58, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> ( <i>IBEW v. NLRB</i> ), 888 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Local 647, UAW</i> , 197 N.L.R.B. 608 (1972).....	12
<i>Local 74, SEIU</i> , 323 N.L.R.B. 289 (1997) .....	12
<i>Marlin Rockwell Corp. (Auto. Workers, Loc. 197)</i> , 114 N.L.R.B. 553 (1955).....	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McCahon v. Pennsylvania Tpk. Comm'n</i> , 491 F. Supp.2d 522 (M.D. Pa. 2007) . . . . .	12
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 114 (2019). . . . .	5
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) . . . . .	14
<i>Minnesota State Board for Community Colleges</i> <i>v. Knight</i> , 465 U.S. 271 (1984). . . . .	8-11, 14, 17
<i>Monson Trucking Inc.</i> , 324 N.L.R.B. 933 (1997) . . . . .	12
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987). . . . .	8
<i>Ochoa v. Pub. Consulting Grp., Inc.</i> , 48 F.4th 1102 (9th Cir. 2022) . . . . .	12
<i>Office &amp; Prof'l Emps. Int'l Union, Loc. 29</i> , 331 N.L.R.B. 48 (2000) . . . . .	12
<i>Pattern Makers' League of N. Am. v. NLRB</i> , 473 U.S. 95 (1985). . . . .	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Quezambra v. United Domestic Workers of Am. AFSCME Loc. 3930</i> , 445 F. Supp.3d 695 (C.D. Cal. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 20-55643, 2023 WL 4398498 (9th Cir. July 7, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Jarret v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , 144 S. Ct. 494 (2023).....	6
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	11
<i>Savas v. California State L. Enf't Agency</i> , No. 20-56045, 2022 WL 1262014 (9th Cir. Apr. 28, 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2430 (2023) .....	5, 12
<i>Schell v. Oklahoma Sup. Ct. Justices</i> , 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2021) .....	1
<i>Schiewe v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , No. 3:20-CV-00519-JR, 2020 WL 5790389 (D. Or. Sept. 28, 2020), <i>aff'd</i> No. 20-35882, 2023 WL 4417279 (9th Cir. July 10, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Jarret v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , 144 S. Ct. 494 (2023).....	6
<i>Scofield v. NLRB</i> , 394 U.S. 423 (1969).....	4, 11



## Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Semerjyan v. SEIU Loc. 2015</i> , 489 F. Supp.3d 1048 (C.D. Cal. 2020), app. dismissed, No. 21-55104, 2021 WL 6881066 (9th Cir. Nov. 12, 2021) . . . . .	6
<i>Shea v.</i> <i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists &amp; Aerospace Workers</i> , 154 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	12
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) . . . . .	8, 10
<i>State v. Alaska State Emps. Ass’n</i> , 529 P.3d 547 (Alaska 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , 144 S. Ct. 682 (2024) . . . . .	5
<i>Tavernor v. Ill. Fed’n of Teachers</i> , 226 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	12
<i>W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) . . . . .	16
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) . . . . .	11
<i>Wright v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , 48 F.4th 1112 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 749 (2023) . . . . .	6, 12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Yates v. Wash. Fed'n of State Emps.</i> , 466 F. Supp.3d 1197 (W.D. Wash. 2020), <i>aff'd</i> , No. 20-35879, 2023 WL 4417276 (9 Cir. July 10, 2023), <i>cert. denied</i> , <i>Jarret v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , 144 S. Ct. 494 (2023).....	6
<i>Zielinski v. SEIU Loc. 503</i> , No. 20-36076, 2022 WL 4298160 (9th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Declaration of Independence, 1 Stat. 1 (1776) .....	4
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
2 <i>Public Papers of the Presidents: Ronald Reagan 1988-89</i> (1991).....	4
Andrew Holman & David Osborne, <i>The Battle for Worker Freedom: How Government Unions Fund Politics Across the Country</i> , Commonwealth Foundation (December 2023).....	15
Antoine Yoshinaka, <i>Crossing the Aisle: Party Switching by U.S. Legislators in the Postwar Era</i> (2016) .....	4
<i>Goldwater Helps Fired Conservative Prof Get Answers</i> , Goldwater Institute (Aug. 8, 2024) .....	2

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Jeff Canfield, <i>Comment, What a Sham(e): The Broken Beck Rights System in the Real World Workplace</i> , 47 Wayne L. Rev. 1049 (2001) . . . . .	12
Matt Beienburg, <i>Reclaim Academic Freedom</i> , Goldwater Institute (Sept. 26, 2023) . . . . .	2
Paul Larkin, <i>The Resurgence of Antisemitism in American Higher Education</i> , Heritage Foundation (Aug. 6, 2024) . . . . .	15
R. Bradley Adams, <i>Union Dues and Politics: Workers Speak Out Against Unions Speaking For Them</i> , 10 U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 207 (1998) . . . . .	12
R. Owen Williams, <i>Benjamin Curtis: Top of the List</i> , 82 Chi.-Kent L. Rev. 277 (2007) . . . . .	4
Sam Sokol, <i>11 Days, 4,340 Rockets and 261 Dead: The Israel-Gaza Fighting in Numbers</i> , Haaretz (May 23, 2021) . . . . .	16
<i>The New Loyalty Oaths: How Arizona’s Public Universities Compel Job Applicants to Endorse Progressive Politics</i> , Goldwater Institute (Jan. 17, 2023) . . . . .	2
<i>Use of Dues for Politics</i> , UnionFacts.com . . . . .	14
